at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon our earnings, if any, capital requirements, operating and financial conditions and on such other factors as our
board of directors deems relevant.

19

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2024:

 ● on an actual basis;

● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 15,151,515 shares of Common Stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $0.33 per share, and

after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no sale of Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of
warrants.

The information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual offering price and other

terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read the information in this table together with our financial statements and accompanying notes incorporated by
reference to this prospectus and the “Description of Capital Stock” section of this prospectus.

September 30,

2024
Pro Forma as

adjusted
  (Unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,144,049  $ 7,444,049
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   969,294   969,294

Total current assets   4,113,343   8,413,343
Prepaid research and development expense   1,090,750   1,090,750
Total assets  $ 5,204,093   9,504,093

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,607,114   1,607,11 4
Short-term notes payable   519,392   519,392

Total liabilities   2,126,506   2,126,506

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 5,417,000 Series A shares, 4,050,000 Series B
shares, -0- Series C shares, 7,488,692 Series F shares outstanding at September 30, 2024   1,592,723   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 350,000,000 shares authorized and 9,387,547 actual shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2024   9,388   26,132

Additional paid-in capital   214,912,523   220,877,502
Accumulated Deficit   (213,437,047)   (213,437,047)

Total shareholders’ equity   3,077,587   7,377,587
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 5,204,093   9,504,093

The number of shares of our Common Stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of December 13, 2024, and
excludes the following:

● 917,353 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options under our equity incentive plans at a weighted average exercise price of $4.97

per share;

● 736,574 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $20.57 per share;

● 2,004,164 additional shares of Common Stock reserved for future issuance under our 2021 equity incentive plan;